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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1045

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019

CGHS FACILITIES IN KERALA

1045. ADV. DEAN KURIAKOSE:
SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries of CGHS in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the State/UT-wise number of CGHS approved hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the
country;

(c) whether the Government has received representation from Government of Kerala for the
empanelment of more hospitals under CGHS scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to open new CGHS Dispensaries/Wellness Centres in
Kerala, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Details are at Annexure-I.

(b): Details are at Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.

(c) & (d): Nor. However, empanelment of private hospitals under CGHS is a continuous
process. Interested hospitals voluntarily apply for empanelment under CGHS in CGHS covered
cities. The eligible hospitals fulfilling the terms and conditions of empanelment are considered
for empanelment under CGHS.

(e): Opening of new CGHS Wellness Centre has been approved at Kochi, Kannur and
Kozhikode in Kerala.



Annexure-I

State/ UT-wise number of beneficiaries of CGHS in the country

State / Union Territory

CGHS Beneficiaries

Primary Card Holders Total Beneficiaries including
dependents

Andhra Pradesh 9282 23381
Assam 15160 51725
Bihar 14549 47348
Chhattisgarh 677 1921
Delhi 456659 1483218
Goa 1082 3713
Gujarat 23092 69247
Haryana 35021 105610

Himachal Pradesh 1285 3470

Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 2467 7223
Jharkhand 5764 18454
Karnataka 44170 121855
Kerala 16810 41390
Madhya Pradesh 44381 107595
Maharashtra 146970 386096
Manipur 737 3089
Meghalaya 6127 21796
Mizoram 392 1631
Nagaland 282 1042
Odisha 8423 25483

Punjab 1062 2649
Puducherry 713 2211
Rajasthan 22002 63980
Sikkim 258 407
Tamil Nadu 46326 121111
Telangana 69743 192389
Tripura 1661 6033
Uttrakhand 14781 37329
Uttar Pradesh 133265 388118
West Bengal 63994 164807
Chandigarh (UT) 14401 34617
Total 1201536 3538938



Annexure-II

State/ UT-wise number of hospitals empanelled under CGHS

Sl.
No.

State / Union
Territory

Empanelled Hospitals & Diagnostic Centres
Hospitals Eye Centres Dental Clinics Diagnostic Centres

1 Andhra Pradesh 22 5 4 2
2 Assam 3 0 0 2
3 Bihar 22 8 3 3
4 Chhattisgarh 2 3 0 0
5 Delhi 100 103 91 95
6 Goa 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 17 14 2 5
8 Haryana 28 13 17 11
9 Himachal

Pradesh
0 0 0 0

10 Jammu &
Kashmir (UT)

2 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 4 3 2 1
12 Karnataka 24 22 3 4
13 Kerala 4 3 0 5
14 Madhya Pradesh 47 16 8 11
15 Maharashtra 110 61 14 18
16 Manipur 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 2 0 0 1
18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0
20 Odisha 14 2 1 0
21 Punjab 23 5 0 0
22 Puducherry 2 3 0 0
23 Rajasthan 32 14 2 4
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 16 11 3 6
26 Telangana 58 25 2 7
27 Tripura 1 0 0 1
28 Uttrakhand 13 6 0 4
29 Uttar Pradesh 182 59 35 38
30 West Bengal 12 8 0 15
31 Chandigarh (UT) 16 6 2 7

Total 756 390 189 240

(N.B.: Satellite towns of Delhi are under the jurisdiction of CGHS, Delhi).



Annexure-III

State/UT-wise number of CGHS Wellness Centre

Sl.
No.

State /
Union

Territory

Allopathic
Dispensaries

AYUSH Dispensaries/Units
Ayurvedic Homeopathic Unani Sidha Yoga

Centres
1 Andhra

Pradesh
6 0 0 0 0 0

2 Assam 7 0 1 0 0 0
3 Bihar 9 1 1 0 0 0
4 Chhattisgarh 2 0 0 0 0 0
5 Delhi 88 12 13 5 1 4
6 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 10 1 1 1 0 0
8 Haryana 5 1 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal

Pradesh
1 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu &
Kashmir
(UT)

3 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 4 2 1 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 10 1 1 1 0 0
13 Kerala 3 0 0 0 0 0
14 Madhya

Pradesh
9 2 0 0 0 0

15 Maharashtra 46 3 6 0 0 0
16 Manipur 1 0 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 2 0 1 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 0
20 Odisha 5 1 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 2 0 0 0 0 0
22 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0
23 Rajasthan 10 1 1 0 0 0
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 16 1 1 0 2 0
26 Telangana 13 2 2 2 0 0
27 Tripura 1 0 0 0 0 0
28 Uttarakhand 3 0 0 0 0 0
29 Uttar

Pradesh
46 4 5 1 0 0

30 West Bengal 20 1 2 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 328 33 36 10 3 4

(N.B.: Satellite towns of Delhi are under the jurisdiction of CGHS, Delhi).


